KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S MINUTES
March 22, 2021

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on March
22,2021. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner’s
office, North entrance on March 19, 2021 at 8:55 am.

Chairman, Heath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Ray Shimanek
leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny— present; Jeff
Moss— present; Ray Shimanek — present.

Guest:

Steve Loftis, Emergency Management; Nik Smith, Safety Director/Engineer; Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times
and Free Press; Cody Murray, Floodplain Director, Ty McKenzie — Vance Brothers; Brad Wittrock, Zyzel;
Dennis Banther, Sheriff and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments: None

Correspondence and Report:

Covid-19 Report: Steve Loftis reported that the Oklahoma Health Website changed the dates of when
they will post the new updates on Covid. They are now posting on Wednesday. We will have the results
at the next meeting.

Discussion:
None

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting
held March 15, 2021. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for March 22, 2021 for Fiscal Year
2020-2021.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

FY 2020-2021

General:

1340 Ray Shimanek $700.00 M&O
1341 Great American Financial Ser. Corp. $154.00 M&O
1342  Standley Systems, LLC $237.67 M&O
1343 ONG $862.06 M&O
1344 Uline, Inc. $118.89 M&O
1345 Heath Dobrovolny $700.00 Travel
1346  Standley Systems, LLC $16.79 M&O
1347 Secretary of State $20.00 M&O
1348 Heath Dobrovolny $108.64 Travel
Highway:

1416 Standley Systems, LLC $5.32 M&O
1417  Circuit Engineering Dist. #8 $378.00 M&O
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1418 Terrastar, Inc.

1419 Don Womack, Jr.

1420 Premier Truck Group
1421 Bolienbach Concrete
1422  Paul Childers

1423 F & G Industries

1424 Cummins Equipment
1425 Jim's Welding Service
1426 Department of Labor
1427 Department of Labor
1428 Circuit Engineering Dist. #8
1429 Endres & Mueggenborg
1430 Cummins Equipment
1431 Garfield Glass, LLC
1432 Cummins Equipment
1433  Hoskins Gypsum Co.
1434 Bollenbach Concrete
1435 Levings Concrete

1436 Cummins Equipment
1437 Sunbelt Equipment & Supply
1438 Schwarz Qil Company
1439 Cummins Equipment

1440 Cox/Mclain Environmental Consulting Inc.

911:
174 AT&T

County Clerk Lien Fee:

34 County Clerk & Deputies Assoc. of Okla.

Health Department:
170 Department of Health

Sheriff Service Fee:

219 Standley Systems, LLC

220 O’Reilly Auto Parts

221 Wheeler Brothers

222 Pioneer Telephone

223 Turn Key Health Clinic, LLC
224 Merit Network Solutions, Inc.

Sheriff Sales Tax:
92 Jessica Osterholt

% cent Rural Fire Dept.

195 Oklahoma Environmental Mgmt. Auth.

196 Endres & Mueggenborg
197 Endres & Mueggenborg

$12,250.00
$469.88
$732.52
$714.00
$230.00
$1,297.69
$3,526.40
$85.00
$25.00
$25.00
$410.00
$249.00
$149,870.00
$120.00
$1,013.73
$854.18
$7,410.00
$1,517.50
$13,598.92
$6,608.68
$15,792.51
$2,062.02
$350.00

$961.06

$200.00

$23,975.90

$51.46
$33.13
$27.72
$34.95
$4.85
$142.50

$480.00

$125.00
$421.28
$261.96

M&O
M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
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198 K & S Tire, Inc. $133.53 M&O
Action ltems:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the road crossing permit for Recoil
Qilfield Services, LLC

1. Starting in the SW SE Sec. 15-19-6 ending in NE NW Sec. 15-19-6 3” Poly
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve road crossing permit for K & J
Construction, LLC.

1. Starting in the NW NE Sec. 32-16-5 ending in NW NE Sec. 35-16-5 12" Lay Flat
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve road crossing permit for Devon
Energy Prod.

1. Starting in the NW SW Sec. 23-15-7 ending in SE SW Sec. 23-15-7 12" Lay Flat
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

New Business:

Adjournment:
A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.

Motion approved with following votes cast: Dobrovolny-yes; Moss-absent; Shimanek-yes
Adjourned at 9:07 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s Office.
All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 29th day of March, 2021

Heath Dobrovolny — Chairr?‘!(

G Y

Jeff Mosyl\éé Chairman
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Ray Shifhanek— Member /

ATTEST:

Jealnie Boevers, County Cler

County of Kingfisher %:é SEAL
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