KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S MINUTES March 22, 2021

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on March 22, 2021. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner's office, North entrance on March 19, 2021 at 8:55 am.

Chairman, Heath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Ray Shimanek leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny– present; Jeff Moss– present; Ray Shimanek – present.

Guest:

Steve Loftis, Emergency Management; Nik Smith, Safety Director/Engineer; Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press; Cody Murray, Floodplain Director, Ty McKenzie – Vance Brothers; Brad Wittrock, Zyzel; Dennis Banther, Sheriff and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments: None

Correspondence and Report:

Covid-19 Report: Steve Loftis reported that the Oklahoma Health Website changed the dates of when they will post the new updates on Covid. They are now posting on Wednesday. We will have the results at the next meeting.

Discussion:

None

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting held March 15, 2021. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for March 22, 2021 for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny–yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

FY 2020-2021

General:				
1340	Ray Shimanek	\$700.00	M & O	
1341	Great American Financial Ser. Corp.	\$154.00	M & O	
1342	Standley Systems, LLC	\$237.67	M & O	
1343	ONG	\$862.06	M & O	
1344	Uline, Inc.	\$118.89	M & O	
1345	Heath Dobrovolny	\$700.00	Travel	
1346	Standley Systems, LLC	\$16.79	M & O	
1347	Secretary of State	\$20.00	M & O	
1348	Heath Dobrovolny	\$108.64	Travel	
Highway:				
1416	Standley Systems, LLC	\$5.32	M & O	
1417	Circuit Engineering Dist. #8	\$378.00	M & O	

1418	Terrastar, Inc.	\$12,250.00	M & O
1419	Don Womack, Jr.	\$469.88	M & O
1420	Premier Truck Group	\$732.52	M & O
1421	Bollenbach Concrete	\$714.00	M & O
1422	Paul Childers	\$230.00	M & O
1423	F & G Industries	\$1,297.69	M & O
1424	Cummins Equipment	\$3,526.40	M & O
1425	Jim's Welding Service	\$85.00	M & O
1426	Department of Labor	\$25.00	M & O
1427	Department of Labor	\$25.00	M & O
1428	Circuit Engineering Dist. #8	\$410.00	M & O
1429	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$249.00	M & O
1430	Cummins Equipment	\$149,870.00	M & O
1431	Garfield Glass, LLC	\$120.00	M & O
1432	Cummins Equipment	\$1,013.73	M & O
1433	Hoskins Gypsum Co.	\$854.18	M & O
1434	Bollenbach Concrete	\$7,410.00	M & O
1435	Levings Concrete	\$1,517.50	M & O
1436	Cummins Equipment	\$13,598.92	M & O
1437	Sunbelt Equipment & Supply	\$6,608.68	M & O
1438	Schwarz Oil Company	\$15,792.51	M & O
1439	Cummins Equipment	\$2,062.02	M & O
1440	Cox/Mclain Environmental Consulting Inc.	\$350.00	M & O
911:			
174	AT & T	\$961.06	М&О
Count	y Clerk Lien Fee:		
34	County Clerk & Deputies Assoc. of Okla.	\$200.00	M & O
Health	Department:		
170	Department of Health	\$23,975.90	M & O
Sherif	f Service Fee:		
219	Standley Systems, LLC	\$51.46	М & О
220	O'Reilly Auto Parts	\$33.13	M & O
221	Wheeler Brothers	\$27.72	M & O
222	Pioneer Telephone	\$34.95	М & О
223	Turn Key Health Clinic, LLC	\$4.85	M & O
224	Merit Network Solutions, Inc.	\$142.50	м & О
	f Sales Tax:		
92	Jessica Osterholt	\$480.00	М & О
	Rural Fire Dept.	6425.00	
195	Oklahoma Environmental Mgmt. Auth.	\$125.00	M & O
196	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$421.28	M & O
197	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$261.96	M & O

198 K & S Tire, Inc.

\$133.53

M & O

Action Items:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the road crossing permit for Recoil Oilfield Services, LLC

1. Starting in the SW SE Sec. 15-19-6 ending in NE NW Sec. 15-19-6 3" Poly Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss—yes; Shimanek—yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve road crossing permit for K & J Construction, LLC.

1. Starting in the NW NE Sec. 32-16-5 ending in NW NE Sec. 35-16-5 12" Lay Flat Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny–yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve road crossing permit for Devon Energy Prod.

1. Starting in the NW SW Sec. 23-15-7 ending in SE SW Sec. 23-15-7 12" Lay Flat Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny–yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

New Business:

Adjournment:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn. Motion approved with following votes cast: Dobrovolny-yes; Moss-absent; Shimanek-yes Adjourned at 9:07 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 29th day of March, 2021

Heath Dobrovolny – Chairman

Jeff Moss Vice Chairman

Ray Shimanek– Membe

ATTEST:

Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

County of Kingfisher